
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1468
ANSWERED ON:11.12.2003
POWER PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA DURING TENTH PLAN
BHAWANA GAWALI (PATIL)

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of new power projects started in Maharashtra during the Tenth Five Year Plan;

(b) the cost of each project, the source of finance and the details of the organizations interested in starting projects, if any; and

(c) the details of the latest power tariff for agriculture, irrigation and domestic consumption in the State?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF POWER ( SHRIMATI JAYAWANTI MEHTA )

(a) :Work on new power projects in Maharashtra has not started during X Five Year Plan so far.

(b) :Does not arise.

(c) :Tariff applicable to domestic and agriculture categories of consumers of Maharashtra State Electricity Board as notified by Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission recently is at Annex-I.

ANNEX -I

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) O F UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1468 TO BE REPLIED IN LOK SABHA ON
11.12.2003.

  EXISTING                     REVISED

Consumer Demand Energy T&D Consum Demand Energy Regula
Category Charge charge Loss er Charge charge tory
/slab (Rs/HP/Mont (paise Char Catego (Rs/HP/ (paise Liabil
            h) or / ge ry/ Month) /unit) ity
         (Rs/Service unit) (pai slab or (paise
         Connection se/ (Rs/Ser /unit)
         per Month) unit vice
                               )           Connect
                                           ion per
                                           Month)

Domestic                           Domestic

0-30     Rs. 20 per    100    10    0-30     20      125     0
Units    service                   units
         connection

31-100   Rs.  30 per   255         31-100    40      290     0
Units    service                   units
         connection           20
         for  single
         phase;
         Rs.75   per                100-
         service                    300
         connection                units
         for   three                More
         phase;                     than
         Additional                 300
         Fixed                     units
         charge   of
         Rs.  75 per
         10KW   load
         or     part
         thereof
         above 10 KW


         load  shall
         be payable.

101-300                295                   40      290     0
Units

Above                  455                   40      400   0
300
Units(on
ly
balance
Units)

Additional 75 Additi 100
 fixed                            onal
charge-3                           fixed
phase                              charge 3
                                   phase

Addition  75 per 10         Additi  100 per
al fixed KW                         onal    10 KW
charge-                            fixed
CL >10KW                           charge
                                   CL>10KW

Agricult                           Agricu
ure                                lture
Flat Rs. 110 per 0 Rs. Flat
Rate                          10    Rate
Tariff                        per  Tariff
(HP per                       HP   (Rs/HP    150      0      0
month)                        per  /Month)
                             month
                                   a.Circ    180      0      0
                                    les
                                    with
                                   cons.
                                   Norm<1300
                                    hrs per
                                   HP/year

                                   b.Circles
                                    withcons.
                                   norm>1300
                                    hrs per
                                   HP/year

Metered  Rs. 10         90    10   Metere    15      110     0
Tariff(H                             d
P per                              tariff
month)                             including
                                   poultry
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